

No. 23-1239

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JANICE HUGHES BARNES, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF ASHTIAN BARNES, DECEASED,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ROBERTO FELIX, JR., COUNTY OF HARRIS,  
TEXAS,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR SETH W. STOUGHTON AS  
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

J. Carl Cecere  
*Counsel of Record*  
CECERE PC  
6035 McCommas Blvd.  
Dallas, Texas 75206  
(469) 600-9455  
cecere@cecerepc.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

November 20, 2024

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents .....	I
Table of authorities .....	II
Statement of interest .....	1
Introduction and summary of argument.....	3
Argument.....	4
It is vitally important that the Court abolish the “moment of threat” doctrine. ....	4
A. Modern policing has long recognized the need to avoid “officer-created jeopardy.” .....	4
B. The “moment of the threat” doctrine undermines the goals of modern policing by encouraging and immunizing officer- created jeopardy. ....	9
C. The “moment of the threat” doctrine enjoys no support in constitutional text, precedent, or common sense.....	11
Conclusion.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Amador v. Vasquez</i> , 961 F.3d 721 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	12
<i>Anderson v. Russell</i> , 247 F.3d 125 (4th Cir. 2001).....	12, 15, 16
<i>Banks v. Hawkins</i> , 999 F.3d 521 (8th Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>Deering v. Reich</i> , 183 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	15, 22
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386, 396 (1989) .....	3, 9, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Greenidge v. Ruffin</i> , 927 F.2d 789 (4th Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>Harris v. Serpas</i> , 745 F.3d 767 (5th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Johnson v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 837 F.3d 343 (3d Cir. 2016). .....	13
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015) .....	15
<i>Lombardo v. City of St. Louis</i> , 594 U.S. 464 (2021) (per curiam) .....	15
<i>Ludwig v. Anderson</i> , 54 F.3d 465 (8th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) .....	19
<i>Rahim by Rahim v. Doe</i> , 51 F.4th 402 (1st Cir. 2022) .....	11

### III

#### Cases—continued:

<i>Salim v. Proulx</i> , 93 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	12
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1, 10 (1985) .....	8
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	16
<i>Thomson v. Salt Lake County</i> , 584 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984) .....	19
<i>United States v. Zimmerman</i> , 277 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>Young v. City of Providence ex rel. Napolitano</i> , 404 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	16

#### Constitutional provisions:

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	11
-----------------------------	----

#### Other Authorities:

Barbara Armacost, <i>Police Shootings: Is Accountability the Enemy of Prevention</i> , 80 Ohio State L. J. 910 (2019) .....	8
Arnold Binder, <i>The Violent Police-Citizen Encounter</i> (1980). .....	8
James Fyfe, <i>The Split-Second Syndrome and Other Determinants of Police Violence</i> , in CRITICAL ISSUES IN POLICING (8th ed. 2020).....	7
Brandon Garrett & Seth Stoughton, <i>A Tactical Fourth Amendment</i> , 203 Va. L. Rev. 211 (2017).....	8, 15

IV

**Other authorities—continued:**

- Ben Jones, *Police Generated Killings: The Gap Between Ethics and Law*, *Political Research Quarterly* vol. 75, Issue 2 (May 3, 2021) ..... 7, 8
- Carl B. Klockars, *A Theory of Excessive Force and Its Control*, in *POLICE VIOLENCE: UNDERSTANDING AND CONTROLLING POLICE ABUSE OF FORCE* (William A. Geller & Hands Toch eds., 1996) ..... 8
- Cynthia Lee, *Officer-Created Jeopardy: Broadening the Time Frame for Assessing a Police Officer's Use of Deadly Force*, 8 *Geo. Wash L. Rev.* 1362 (2021). ..... 5, 15, 16
- Jeffrey J. Noble & Geoffrey P. Alpert, *State-Created Danger* in *CRITICAL ISSUES IN POLICING: CONTEMPORARY READINGS* (Roger Dunham and Geoffrey P. Alpert, eds., 7th ed. 2015).....6'
- Tom Wilson, PERF, *Principles on Use of Force & ICAT: Integrating Communication, Assessment, and Tactics* 21, <https://bit.ly/3XBASnR>..... 6
- George T. Ragsdale, *et al.*, *The Police Training School*, 146 *Annals Am. Acad. Pol. & Soc. Sci.* 170 (1929) ..... 6
- John J. Sloan, III & Eugene Paoline, III, “*They Need More Training!*” *A National Level Analysis of Police Academy Basic Training Priorities*, 24 *Police Quarterly* 486 (2021)..... 7
- Seth W. Stoughton *et al.*, *Evaluating Police Uses of Force* (NYU Press 2020)..... 2, 4, 6, 7, 8

Seth W. Stoughton, *How the Fourth  
Amendment Frustrates Police Violence*, 70  
Emory L. J. 522 (2021)..... 8
